by 11th March 2021. The final decision on the budget cannot be delegated and
must be made at a meeting of Council. The final budget setting meeting is
scheduled to be held on 10th March 2021.

2. Key Issues for Consideration

Medium Term Financial Plan

2.1 The Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) 2020/21 to 2023/24 was presented
alongside the Initial Budget Proposals to Cabinet on 30th November 2020 min
no.C396.   It considered a number of scenarios, the first assumed a cash neutral
settlement whereby the funding from WG remained at the same level as
awarded in 2020/21. The second scenario assumed a reduction in Welsh
Government funding of 1% for the years 2021/22, 2022/23 and 2023/24 and a
third considered an increase in Welsh Government Funding of 1%.  Scenario 1
resulted in the requirement to find additional savings of £21.655m.  Under
scenario 2 there was a requirement to find savings of £26.437m over this period,
and scenario 3 required further savings to be identified of £16.776m. This is
based on an assumed Council Tax increase of 4.9%.

Shortfall in Funding 2021/22
£000

2022/23
£000

2023/24
£000

3 Year Total
£000

Cash Neutral Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 4.9% 11,203 6,200 4,252 21,655
1% Reduction in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase 4.9% 12,813 7,794 5,830 26,437
1% Increase in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase of 4.9% 9,593 4,574 2,609 16,776

2.2 The latest Plan also modelled a second council tax scenario which  would

increase the council tax to be on par with the Welsh average and would require
an increase of 8.4% in year 1 followed by an increase of 4.62% in each of the
subsequent years. Moving to the projected Welsh average reduced the shortfall
as set out below.

6

Shortfall in Funding 2021/22

£000
2022/23

£000
2023/24

£000
3 Year Total

£000
Cash Neutral Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average (8.4% 21/22 & 4.62%
thereafter

8,423 6,305 4,373 19,101

1% Reduction in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average (8.4% 21/22 & 4.62%
thereafter

10,033 7,899 5,951 23,883

1% Increase in Settlement
Notional Council Tax Increase to
Welsh Average (8.4% 21/22 & 4.62%
thereafter

6,813 4,679 2,730 14,222

2.3 The plan also considered the need to reduce the Council Tax collection rate
which was set at 97.5% in 2020/21, the actual collection rate in 2019/20 was
97.3% and the collection rate in 2020/21 has been far lower taking into account
the impact of Covid. Therefore, the MTFP considered a reduction of 1% on the
Council Tax Collection Rate. In this scenario in 2021/22 there would be a
potential shortfall ranging from £7.696m with a 1% increase in WG settlement
and a Council Tax increase at the Welsh average to £13.667m with a 1%
reduction in WG settlement and a 4.9% Council Tax increase.